

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

11 NOV 21 11:13:27
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

No. 42240-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KIM L. LEE, Respondent,

v.

SAFEWAY STORES, INC., Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF

Robert M. Arim
Attorney for Appellant

The Law Office of Robert M. Arim, PLLC
777 108th Ave., N.E., Suite 2250
Bellevue, WA 98004
425.440.7400

WSBA #27868

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. ARGUMENT.....1

A. The Issue of Whether the August 16, 2007, Closing Order was Properly Communicated to the Person Primarily Responsible for Treating Ms. Lee, Raised by Respondent Ms. Lee in her Brief, was not Cross-Appealed and is Therefore Precluded from Review on Appeal.....1

B. There are no Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to Whether the August 16, 2007, Closing Order was Properly Communicated to Ms. Lee or Ms. Lee’s Counsel, and as a Matter of Law, Appellant Safeway was Entitled to Summary Judgment in its Favor.....3

1. It is undisputed Safeway did not communicate the August 16, 2007, closing order to Ms. Lee’s Counsel, rather pursuant to RCW 51.52.050(1), it correctly communicated the order to Ms. Lee.....4

2. It is undisputed Safeway did not receive a notice of representation sent directly from Ms. Lee’s Counsel for claim SB41082 prior to Safeway’s issuance of the August 16, 2007, closing order.....5

3. It is undisputed the Department received the February 6, 2007, notice of representation from Ms. Lee’s Counsel for claims SB41082 and SB41077.....7

4. It is undisputed Safeway was informed Ms. Lee's Counsel represented Ms. Lee on Claim SB41077.....	8
5. The reason Safeway was on notice of Ms. Lee's Counsel's representation of Ms. Lee on claim SB41077, but was not on notice of Ms. Lee's Counsel's representation of Ms. Lee on claim SB41082, is not a question of fact, rather a matter of law, and therefore does not preclude summary judgment.....	9
C. Although Respondent Ms. Lee Seeks Liberal Interpretation of the Industrial Insurance Act, There is no Statute in Dispute or in Need of Interpretation.....	11
II. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wash.2d 183 (2000).....	1
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wash.2d 679 (1987).....	1
<i>Clausen v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 130 Wn.2d 580 (1996).....	11
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16 (2002).....	12
<i>Nelson v. Dep’t of Labor and Indus.</i> , 9 Wash.2d 621 (1941).....	10
<i>Olympia Brewing Co. v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 34 Wn.2d 498 (1949).....	12
<i>Peterson v. Hagan</i> , 56 Wash.2d 48 (1960).....	1
<i>State v. Keller</i> , Wn.2d 267 (2001).....	12
<i>Tellevik v. Real Prop. Known As 31641 W. Rutherford St.</i> , 120 Wash.2d 68 (1992).....	1
<i>Wheaton v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 40 Wash.2d 56 (1952).....	10

Statutes

RCW 51.28.050.....	10
RCW 51.52.050.....	4, 5, 13, 14
RCW 51.28.060.....	13
